SHH!—DO NOT TELL RUSS!

His birthday is Dec. 13. Get cards,

gifts etc. for Thurs., Dec. 10.

Questions? Go through Dave

Lorenzen.
Russ Lockner ............... President
Shauna Lorenzen....... Pres. Elect
Mike Kelly .....cccvvverreenenn. Secretary
Steve Herron ................ Treasurer
Jerry Johnson... Sergeant at Arms

l ArtKing ..ooceeennnns Past President

PROGRAMS

November 12th, 1998

ELECTION

REVIEW
Tim Smith,
So. Co. Supervisor

November 19th, 1998

“BOYS OF 1905”
Del Raby

November 26th, 1998

DARK

Come and hear about where
your Rotary funds are
helping throughout the world.

NOVEMBER 5th MEETING

Our speaker spoke for all Rotarians in our club and the world—
thanks, John Dolinsek. Together we have gone from a world where even
a president could not escape the disease and thousands would die from
polio. John painted the picture given to Rotary in 1988 of about 300
people dying every hour and thousands left in life with crippling scars
of polio. our club was given the goal of raising a lot more. Each dose

ROTARY
FOUNDATION MONTH

costs about 50 cents. But with events like in India (January 1997) when
127 million children were immunized in one day, more funds are needed.
Real soon, the world can say, “Thanks Rotary, you helped get rid of a
disease.”
Dr. Dolittle talked on the Christmas Craft event—December 5-6 and
12-13. He needs raffle prizes, volunteers like elves, gift wrap and for
you to buy something!

GOOD-BYE POLIO

THANKS ROTARY &
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IN FEBRUARY, 1999
WE WILL HAVE OUR
VALENTINE’S
DINNER DANCE
WHICH WILL BE AT
THE NEW MICRO
BREWERY IN THE
SONOMA VALLEY.
THIS IS YOUR
CHANCE TO DUST
OFF YOUR FINEST
CLOTHES AND
COME OUT FOR A
GOOD TIME!
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MEMBERS:
Did you know
the Socials &
Firesides are not
the only time to
meet others in
the group?
There are two
others—about
7:10 a.m., before
the meeting, and
for 20 min. after.
I know work
calls but if
you're a new
member, some
of the other
members would
like to talk to
you. -Editor

Name

Abramseon, Al+
Aita, Nancy+
Amend, Steve
Andress, Ross
Bayiess, Gary
Brown, David+
Carlenzoli, Leroy+
Carrette, Ed
Cercone, Frank+
Coker, Kennath+
Corrigan, Debra J.
Davis, Dan

Davis, Stephen+
Dolinsek, John+
England, Margie
Ezben, Jen, Dr.
Gary Holtz
Gennuso, Jo©
Goeodell, Rik
Harryman, Ralph
Hayes, Merle
Herron, Steve*
Higgins, Sylvia
Holder, Scott
Holtz, Gary
Jacobson, Carl+
James, Charles
Johnsen, Ellen
Johnsen, Jerry
Jones, John+
Julian, Archie+
Kelly, Michaeh+
King", Ant+

La Branche, Leonard
Lambert, Dan+
Leckner®, Russel+
Lockner, Vicki+
Loranzen, Dave-
Lorenzan, Shauna+
Martin, Larry
Martin, Patricia
McCracken,” Jim
McCracken, Russ+
Nighswonger, Eve+
Qlsen, * Steve
Panas, Michae!
Parker, Wil
Poulsen, Lu Ann
Raby, Delbarts
Ronden, Brian
Scoft, Aobert
Seelye.* Randy+
Sitzman, Phil
Smith, Warren+
Taylor, Keith+
Tompkins, Kevin
Treleaven, Peter L.+
Tuxhomn, Tux
Walker, Stan+
Ward, Cassidy
Watson, Jehn
Wessman, Roif+
Young, Jeff
Zumfelde, Dale+

Voyles, John
Zagar, Hank+

Spouse

Robin
Bob
Kathleen
Stacy
Lynda
Susan
Carol
Kathryn
Jan

Susan
Rita
Kathy+
Pete

Pam

Kathy+

Laura
Randy
Tricia
Pam
Judy+
Roxanne

Ardys
Susan
Lou Ann
Irene
Jennifer

Shauna
Dave
Laura

Priscilla
Deborah

Lynn
Susan
Rebecca

Karen
Kathy
Katharine
Marsha
Wandy
Carmen
Francesca
Marie
Elizabeth
Valari
Lynn

Ann
Karen

Detty

Hemed

537-8777
823-9139
575-3078
545-6689
542-81-2

§39-1265
542-6465
576-0885
526-9852
527-0880
B837-8139
527-0724
525-8306
546-7306
526-1831
875-2820
5§25-9531
576-0542

539-2418
§23-0226
584-8980
838-9555
575-71122
525-9531
837-8200
527-0410
538-3674
573-1368
526-5001

433-6258
578-0344
539-5980
576-7076
996-4681

575-7150
544-1593
538-4332
535-4332
887-2606
864-3885
528-9459
538-2806
539-1886
546-3073
£39-3585
542-8067
538-6866
838-6701

528-4341
528-2149
523-3326
£42-8108
528-6144
825-5446
538-4170
544-2103
525-0152
543-8075
541-0373
538-0230
578-7746
538-8055
“Board Mambar
§69-2654

Worke

546-9220
544-1801
584-9750
545-6689
5456-0372
921-1100
542-6465
4894-2028
542-1644
§27-0880
546-65€65
545-7010
575-8585
544-5483
524-4200
§27-4271
763-3377
Taa-741

578-1665

525-9962
524-3102
838-3300
539-9436
763-3377
568-2480
(415) 883-7856
538-9082

§46-0272
546-7822
524-3520
527-0800
963-9494
528-7711
544-4133
522-3260
527-0800
543-5149
528-2922
543-2650
528-8681
538-0868
524-1735
578-6033
528-5020
546-1540
524-1506

544-5800
§21-5225
538-1252
525-7693

542-7200
524-1024
568-0300
586-1054
(415) 383-1064
888-2039
538-0230
579-5200
§38-8055
«Paul Harns Felow
544-1215
544-0579

MEMBERSHIP ROSTER

Faz#

546-2620
544-1804
585-1828

582-2132
539-4408
542-1645

548-0166
566-8341
545-6573
544-2861
575-5122
544-0512
523-4610
527-4426

744-7488

525-9562
528-0205

339-6605

568-2484
(415) 883-7856

546-5642

57B-34T1
575-1712
963-1058
528-6715
523-1131
522-3258
575-1712
526-T429
526-69489
546-4996
5691713
538-087¢
524-1764
578-1035
528-5023
5462932
522.2653

544-0403
527-3816
538-1252
525-6829

524-1088
586-0457
541-0373
538-5102

546-8021
538-7787

Clzssification

Executive Gilts
Insurance Health
Aocfing Conltractor
Business Develcpment
Jewelry

Business Equipment
Civil Engineer

Hotel Consultant
Dentist-Orthodontist
Architecture
Personnel Services
Law-Business
Dentistry
Insur/TaxEstate
Attorney

Health Services
Pest Control
Winary-Hospitality
Constructicn Consultant
Pharmacist-Retired
Professicnal Coach
Banking
Accounting
Stockbrockar

Consulting Engineer
Environmental Censt.
Marketing Consultant
Banking/Comm.Loans
CPA-Business-Flanning
Equipmant Leasing
Aeal Estate Sales
CPA-Accounting
CPA-Audiling
Computer Systems
Real Estate-Commercial
Elementary Education
Business Administration
Telavision Broadcast Mgmt.
Travel

Credit Unicn

Graphic Design
Cyclery-Relail

Law/Domestic Relaticns
Education-High School

Emall Address

hallsawards @ earthlink.net
nancy @netaze.com
amend @pacbell,net

bayless@wco.com
dnbrown @ix.netcom.com

debrajan@cds1.net
ddavis @ obrienlaw.com
steved @ sonic.net

mengland &lanahan, com

jomail@acl.com

commodor @ packbell.net

cjacobson @ boyleengmneaning.nal

jakelainc@aol.com

jienes@linkepa.com

mkelly @realtour.com
arlk@mossadams.com
gish@napanel.net

viockner@aol.com
dave!@mossadams.com
slorenzen @ ackarley.com
larry @ hmstravel.com
pmartin @ senic.net
mc2@metro.net
russeil @ sonic.net

g O 0y SANATTAS S
solsen@ix.nelcom.com
mcpaudic @sonic.net

Chircpractic Heatth Care drwparker@aol.com

Educaticn/Coliege Adm.
Senior Active

Business Forms
Newspapar Publishing
Retail Printing

Optical Components
Senior Active

HardDisk Manufacturing
Securities

Land Developer
Construction/Commer.

Property Mgmt
Computer Services
Insur, Property & Cas..
Architecture-Res.

Heonorary Membear
Henorary Member

oo, tsen O Gt ext LarraTes s

formprint @ aol.com
randkath@ sonic.net
lettershop @ bigplanet.com
wsmith@sonic.nat

tuxhorn € concentricnet.com
swa@sonic.net

relf @wessman.com

zum@wco.com
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RUSTY’S RAMBLINGS
Birthdayg & Anniversarieg

John Jones—OQOctober 24
Scott & Tricia Holder—November 10

Fine Times:

Steve Herron—Chairperson of Sonoma County
Economic Development Board, thanks for the $100
contribution towards a Paul Harris Fellow.
Shaunna Lorenzen—Congrats on the new job and
new assistant.

Dave Lorenzen—Cause he’s a good guy matched
Shaunna’s $25 for a total of $50 towards son Cole’s
PHE.

John Watson—A trip to Oregon and Idaho in the new
5th wheel, thanks for the $100 contribution toward a
Paul Harris Fellow.

Keith Taylor—A new van (probably grey) but who
knows when you're colorblind—$25.

Randy Seelye—Too bad the P.D. forgot to print the
winning Lotto numbers (we probably had a few
winners)—5$10.

Merle Hayes—Congrats on the students at Western
Institute for Science and Health achieving 100%
certification—8$5.

Dan Davis—Our resident Utah expert, but he didn't
know where Brian Head, UT was—$10.

Charles James—Played Mr. Mom the last three weeks
while Mrs. Mom was away on business, took him 2
days to get the house clean—510.

Peter Treleaven—Thanks for the $100 contribution
toward another PHE

— Announcements & Coming Events —

Tues., Nov. 10—Board Meeting, 7:00 a.m.
Moss Adams conference room.
Wed., Nov. 11—Noon, bring your own lunch
for new members at Moss Adams.
Thurs., Nov. 12—Raffle drawing—keep selling!
Sat.,, Nov. 14—Progressive dinner.
Holiday Bell Ringing—see Russ McCracken.
. J

Thanks to our own John Dolinsek for the
informational program on Polio Plus. Inspiring to
learn what a lasting difference can be made with a
commitment from the Rotary world.

INTERACTIVE NEWS

A BIG THANKS TO SUNRISE ROTARY

Due to the outstanding sup-
port of our sponsoring
Rotarians, the Interact Ga-
rage Sale & Bar-B-Que was
a great success. Your ‘good
old stuff’ netted $510 for In-
teract. The money will be
used to help fund worth-
while school projects. The
left over items were given to
St. Vincent dePaul and all of
the nicest women’s clothes were donated to “The Liv-
ing Room’, a self-help, drop-in center for single
women and women with children. A big interactive
thank you to Merle Hayes, Keith Taylor, Jerry
Johnson, Liz Lopez, Phil Sitzman, Jim McCracken III,
Bruce Mandel, Priscilla McCracken, Monica Mandel
and everyone from Sunrise Rotary who donated the
‘goods’.

‘EN HlG“

YOU'RE INVITED

Your Interact Club welcomes you! The next
meeting at Elsie Allen High School will be on Thurs-
day, November 19th at 12:30 PM in the room of
Brenda Brown, Room E13/32 - located on the North-
east corner of the campus. Remember, Interact counts

as a make-up meeting.

REMEMBER! November 14th will
be our third annual progressive
dinner. Get your forms back to
Del as soon as possible.

p Cowsoy Wispom

Y

-Thursday, November 5th-
Don’t let so much reality into your life
that there’s no room left for dreamin’.
\. J/

President’s Message:
The greatest masterpieces were once only
pigments on a palette.

THE ROTARIAN: www.rotary.org
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Thanks to this Rotarian
Sonoma County Make-Up Locations The Sunrise is sl free
and worth every penny!
MONDAY
WEST SANTA ROSA -12:15 pm Los Robles-Cleveland & Edwards
HEALDSBURG-12 noon Masonic Temple-Plaza & Center
TUESDAY
WINDSOR-7:15 am Windsor Community Ctr., 901 Adele Dr. >
SANTA ROSA EAST-12:15 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane o (dp)
ROHNERT PK./COTATI-7:15 am Doubletree, 1 Red Lion Dr. w5 25 00
GUERNEVILLE-7:15am Northwoods Restaurant-Hwy. 116 g 2 ﬁ e ) Im
ELSIE ALLEN INTERACT CLUB  Call for schedule a,0l3Z223¢en
C1232 3628 BF
WEDNESDAY N;%‘;ggg%ggo
SANTA ROSA-12:10 pm Flamingo Hotel-4th & Farmers Lane ('P E m § o)™ > = ;I-v: IE u)
PETALUMA VALLEY-12:15 pm Adobe Creek Gold Club-Frates Rd. o1 0 'g-* ] 3 ks AR
SONOMA VALLEY-12:15 pm Sonoma Golf & Country Club-1770 Arnold Dr. | O9 5 553 gg 005 I
SEBASTOPOL SUNRISE-7:15 am Masonic Lodge, 373 North Main St. g EMECS o e = m
w®s Ogp - 04
Mmraog g
THURSDAY > 2'3:880
PETALUMA-12:15 pm Vet’s Mem. Bldg.-1094 Petaluma Blvd. S. - 3 88 © -
CLOVERDALE-12:15 pm Owl Café-485 S. Cloverdale Blvd. 2 >
r
FRIDAY
SEBASTOPOL-12:15 pm Community Church-1000 Gravenstein Hwy. N.




Russ Lockner ............... President
Shauna Lorenzen....... Pres. Elect
Mike Kelly ......ccovvvenneen. Secretary
Steve Herron ................ Treasurer

Jerry Johnson... Sergeant at Arms

ArtKing ....ccc........ Past President

PROGRAMS

November 19th, 1998

“BOYS OF 1905~
Del Raby

November 26th, 1998

DARK

December 3rd, 1998
LINDA CONKLIN
Founder/Director
Kid’s Street Learning
Center
Come and hear about where

your Rotary funds are
helping throughout the world.

NOVEMBER 12th MEETING

Debra, thanks for the greeter job. Then Prez Russ progressed to the
next meeting Nov. 19, “The Boys of 1905”7, presented by Del with video
assist. Come see how Rotary got started.

Want to ring someone’s bell? See Russ McCracken for Dec. 4-5 (Fri.
& Sat.). Signup is going fast because it’s a good way to get to know the
person you're with and raise $$$.

Like tosing? Warren Smith, Dec. 9, at the Chanate—it'sa Wednesday.
Good time to sing your heart out and have others appreciate it. Also,

sign up.

Dan Needham from Sebastopol Sunrise selling tickets: 1
Holiday Tour of Wine
Saturday, Dec. 6 4—7:30 p.m.
Six wineries * Music * Food « Award-winning Wines
Limited Number of tickets. $25.00 each. Call 577-2935.

Dec. 10: Bring a friend to Rotary. Have someone who wants to know
about us or just see the action—bring them.

Valentine Dance is Saturday, Feb. 13. Lots to follow. See Carl
Jacobson.

Birthdays: Debra—Fri, 13. Surprise. $20.00. John Watson—Sat. 16,
is 65 and is after his 3rd wife. $20.00. Jim McCracken'’s wife, Priscilla,
also the 16th, celebrated a special dinner along with about 40 of their
closest friends. Hope you were there—I was. $20.00.

More fund-raising: Russ Andress, with his new position as
Tournament Director for the FILA World Golf Tour. $15.00. Prez Russ—
a public retraction for his vilification of the Press Democrat. $5.00. Frank
Cercone, misplaced his keys (or someone’s keys) to a Ferrari. $5.00.

Raffle Doings: Big results of Shauna Lorenzen and Jim McCracken

for organizational efforts of raffle. $18,360. Good job! Supervisor Tim
Smith pulled all the winning names. Trip to Puerto Vallarta—Craig Smith,

Continued on page 3
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IN FEBRUARY, 1999
WE WILL HAVE OUR
VALENTINE’S
DINNER DANCE
WHICH WILL BE AT
THE NEW MICRO
BREWERY IN THE
SONOMA VALLEY.
THIS IS YOUR
CHANCE TO DUST
OFF YOUR FINEST
CLOTHES AND
COME OUT FOR A
GOOD TIME!
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MEMBERS:
Did you know
the Socials &
Firesides are not
the only time to
meet others in
the group?
There are two
others—about
7:10 a.m., before
the meeting, and
for 20 min. after.
I know work
calls but if
you're a new
member, some
of the other
members would
like to talk to
you. -Editor

Hama

Abramsen, Al+
Aita, Nancy+
Amend, Steve
Andrass, Ross
Bayless, Gary
Brown, David+
Carlenzeli, Leroy+
Carrelle, Ed
Carcona, Frank+
Coker, Kenneth+
Corrigan, Debra J.
Davis, Dan

Davis, Slephen+
Dolinsek, John+
England, Margie
Gary Holtz
Gennuso, Jo*
Goodell, Rik
Harryman, Ralph
Hayes, Merle
Harron, Steve*
Higgins, Syivia
Holdor, Scolt
Holtz, Gary
Jacobson, Carls
Jamas, Charles
Jen, Ezbon, Dr.
Johnsen, Ellen
Johnsen, Jerry
Jones, Johns
Julian, Archie+
Kelly, Michasl+
King®, Arte

La Branche, Leonard
Lambart, Dan+
Lockner®, Russell+
Lockner, Vicki+
Larenzen, Dave+
Loranzen, Shauna+
Martin, Larry
Martin, Patricia
MecCracken,* Jim
McCracken, Russ+
MNighswonger, Eve+
Qlsen, * Slave
Panas, Michasl
Parker, William
Poulsen, Lu Ann
Raby, Delbert+
Ronden, Brian
Scotl, Robert
Seelye,” Randy+
Sitzman, Phil
Smilh, Warren+
Tayler, Keilh+
Tompkins, Kevin
Treleaven, Pater L+
Tuxhom, Tux
Walker, Stans
Ward, Cassidy
Walsen, John
Wessman, Roif+
Young, Jelf
Zumialde, Dale+

Voyles, John
Zager, Hank+

MEMBERSHIP ROSTER

Spouse

Robin
Bob
Kathleen
Stacy
Lynda
Susan
Carol
Kathryn
Jan

Susan
Rita
Kathy+
Pete
Pam

Kathy+

Laura
Randy
Tricia
Pam
Judy+
Roxanne

Ardys+
Susan
Lou Ann
Irena
Jenniler

Shauna
Dave
Laura

Priscilla
Deberah

Lynn
Susan
Rebecca

Karen
Kathy
Katharine
Marsha
Wendy
Carmen
Francesca
Maria
Elizabeth
Valeri
Lynn

Ann
Karen

Dotty

Home#

537-8777
823-91392
575-3078
545-6689
542-61-2

539-1265
542-5465
576-0895
526-9852
§527-7030
566-9534
527-0724
525-9306
546-7306
526-1831
525-8531
576-0542

539-2418
523-0226
584-8860
B38-9555

575-7122

525-9531
837-8200
527-0410
875-2820
538-3674
573-1368
526-5001
433-6256
578-0344
538-5980
576-7676
996-4681
575-7150
544-1593
539-4332
539-4332
BB7-2606
894-3885
528-9459
538-2806
539-1886
546-3973
539-3595
542-8067
539-6966
B838-6701
537-1809
539-4241
528-2149
523-3326
542-8108
528-6144
829-5446
538-4170
544-1917
525-0152
543-8075
541-0373
538-0230
578-T746
538-8055
“Board Mamber
869-2664

Wark#

546-2620
544-1801
584-9750
545-6689
546-0372
921-1100
542-6465
494-2028
542-1644
527-0880
546-6565
545-7010
575-9585
544-5483
524-4200
763-3377
744-7413
578-1685

525-9962
524-3102
B3B8-3300
539-9436
763-3377
568-2480
(415) g83-7858
527-4271
538-9062
838-8000
546-0272
548-7822
524-3520
527-0800
963-9494
528-7711
544-4133
522-3260
527-0800
543-5149
526-2922
543-2850
528-8681
538-0868
524-1732
578-6033
528-5020
546-1540
£24-1508

541-7250
544-5800
521-5225
538-1252
525-7693

542-7200
524-1024
£59-0300
586-1054
(415) 3831554
888-2039
538-0230
579-5200
538-8055
#Paul Hamy Fellow
544-1215
544-0579

Fax#

544-1804
585-1828

582-2132
539-4408
542-1645

546-0166
566-8341
546-6573
§544-2861
575-5122
544-0512
523-4810

T44-7488

§25-9952
528-0205

339-6605

568-2484
(415) 883-7836
527-4426

546-5642

578-3471
575-1712
963-1058
528-6715
523-1131
522-3256
575-1712
526-7429
526-6949
546-4996
569-1713
538-0879
524-1764
578-1035
628-5023
546-2932
522-2653

578-3943
544-0403
527-9818
539-1252
525-6829

524-1089

586-0457

541-0373

538-5102

546-8021
538-7787

Classilication Email Address

Executive Gifts hallsawards @ earthlink.net
Insurance Health nancy@neleze.com
Rooling Contractor amend & pacbell,nat
Business Development

Jewalry bayless @wco.com

Business Equipment dnbrown@ix.nelcom.com
Civil Enginser

Holel Consultant

Dentist-Orthedontist

Architacture

Parsannel Services debrajan@cds1.net
Law-Business ddavis @ obrienlaw.com
Dentistry steved @sonic.net
Insur/Tax/Estate

Altorney mengland @lanahan. com
Post Conlrol

Winary-Haspitality jomail@aol.com
Construclicn Consultant

Pharmacist-Retired commodor @ packbell.net
Professional Coach

Banking

Accounting

Stockbrocker

Consulling Engineer classbson @bo eangnertag tom

Environmental Consl.  jakelainc@aol.com
Health Services

Marketing Consultant

Banking/Comm.Loans
CPA-Business-Planning jjones@linkcpa.com
Equipment Leasing

Real Estate Sales mkelly @ realtour.com
CPA-Accounting artk@mossadams.com
CPA-Auditing gjsh@napanet.nel

Computer Syslems

Real Estate-Commercial

Elementary Educaticn  vlocknar@acl.com
Business Administration davel@mossadams.com
Telavision Broadcast Mgmt.  slorenzen @ ackerley.com

Travel larry @ hmslravel.com
Credit Unicn pmarlin@sonic.net
Graphic Design mc2@metro.nat
Cyclery-Relaii russell@sonic.net
ervgres oyl santaoes ey

Law/Domestic Relations saolsen@ix.netcem.com
Education-High School mecpaudio @ sonic.net
Chiropractic Health Care drwparker@acl.com
Education/College Adm, ampousengerts santacss sy
Senior Active

Altorney-Estate Planning

Business Forms formprint@aol.com
Newspaper Publishing  randkath@sonic.net
Retail Printing lottershep@bigplanet.com

Optical Components wsmith@scenic.net

Senior Active

HardDisk Manufacturing

Saocurities

Land Developer tuxhorn@concenltricnet.com
Construction/'Commar.  swa@sonic.net

Property Mgmt.

Computer Servicas rolf @ wassman.com
Insur, Property & Cas..

Archilectura-Res. zum@wco.com

Honorary Member
Honorary Member



-Thursday, November 12th-
Trust everybody in the game,
but always cut the cards.

— Coweoy WISDOM |—

President’s Ilessage:
Don’t curse the darkness—
light a candle.

F U\I . FELLOWSHIP SERVICE
~ “FESTIVAL OF

 BROTHERHOOD”

S FEBRUARY 1999

service pro;ect that you know wﬂl help people
who rLah} need the help? A service project
that combines good Rotary with good fun in

the: spnng-hke sunshine of Old Mexico. The

: dlSh‘lCl‘ and club to club world commumty

Four days ‘in the colonial beauty of
Gu1da1a]ara and four days at the premier
Krystal Vallarta combined with international
Rotary fellowslup and outrageous fun make

~‘proud of what you and Rotary do- togethm
The entire 'package including air transporta-

© parties, taxes and transfers is only $895. per

mfematzorial orgamzahon For more infor-
111at10p_and_a_;ese:x ation form by mail or fax,
call Léri‘y Kai’fanaugh at 707-585-2860 or Sid

'_'holel space Thank jmr

: What could be more rewarclmff than a. :

third “Festival of Brotherhood”, a district-to- -

e Puerto Vallar[a rebmary 12-20,1999.

for a package that will leave you fulfilled and

“‘tion, hb'tel ‘transfers, cocktall welcome

personmdo'uble occupancy. Isn’tit time you
~“gotinvolved in the international w Ork of our

Bcrlm at707 942-6566. Join us for thls adven-
‘ture in’ service. You need to act soon to
reserve your seat on Mex;cana and your _

MEETING (page 1 continued)

Dad and Charter President Warren talked him into
purchasing a ticket, we hope Warren allows him to
go! Trip to Tahiti—Clem Carinalli with ticket sold by
Leroy Carlenzoli.

After pulling the winning tickets and making
some members happy—the rest?—well, your $S5 is
going to good causes and you might win the next
time.

Board action from meeting of November 10:

e Approved $1,000 for disaster relief in Nicaragua,

district 5130 will match the first $4,000.

e Approved $750 for children’s holiday party for

the Sunburst Project.

» Approved $250 for Latino Peace Officers Assoc.

soccer team registrations.

 Approved $250 to Cook Middle School for teen

unity T-shirts.

» Approved $450 for City of Santa Rosa “Adopt

A Median” program.

e Authorized study committee for a report

regarding underwriting Santa Rosa Symphony.

* Authorized study committee for a special

project in Ensanada B.C. to chlorinate a well.

Sunshine Report:

Our heartfelt condolences to Eve Nighswonger
on the passing of her brother.

Supervisor Tim Smith talked. Boy, you needed
to hear. Couldn’t even get highlights, it came so fast.
But I gotsome: 101 failed. But water was the bigger
issue as well as growth. It was during President
Carter’s administration that gas went from highway
to general and repair and building of highways has
been down ever since. Cloverdale bypass was the
biggest project and took 30 years. So just sit in the
traffic jams and wait until more funds come for 101.
Roughly .35 of every federal $1.00 goes back to the
state and 3/4 of that goes to Southern California.

The problem with water: Everyone wants to
control dams, prevent floods and provide summer
flow. Nature flushed the rivers with floods and killed
predator fish when river dried up in the summers.
We are so smart at controlling nature. Well, the rest
of you should have been there.

Del, thanks for the dinner, everyone met new
people, ate great food and it was party-hearty with

wine and desserts. Thanks again!

THE ROTARIAN: www.rotary.org
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and worth every penny!
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December 3rd, 1998
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PROFESSOR
JOESEPH TENN
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Sonoma State Univ.

NOVEMBER 19th MEETING

Meeting was coughed to order and then promptly called to order by
Prez Dave. Why didn’t we hear from Prez Russ? Well, you should have
been there. Now, next, or this week don’t be there or be a turkey. No
meeting Nov. 26th.

Russ McCracken was called to explain tickets for the Christmas Craft
Fair. Proceeds to S.0.S—Support Our Students. Cost: $2.00 each or 6
for $5.00. Great deal—do the math.

Ken Coker announced our newest adoption—the median strip on
Montgomery Drive, just west of Mission. There is a request for workers.
With a light rain falling on Saturday, Ken'’s crew dug the trench for the
sprinkler system. Hopefully, his crew grew larger than two. Did we get

Dan Needham from Sebastopol Sunrise selling tickets:
Holiday Tour of Wine
Saturday, Dec. 6 4—7:30 p.m.

Six wineries * Music * Food « Award-winning Wines
Limited Number of tickets. $25.00 each. Call 577-2935.

city approval for the poles at the new driving range? Or it's about 80
plants. Rosemary and Rose will be up from Santa Rosa Avenue. Ken
and Vicky need our help.

Steve Davis presented an award through Lu Ann to Cook Community
Club. Club has served over 200 teenagers, averaging 35 per year.
Activities includes cleaning up campus, helping others and teen
counseling. Our donation of $250.000 will go for t-shirts—your funds in
action.

Shauna reported our fall fund-raising has hit $18,140. Good job by
all. Thanks again Shauna and crew.

Sing Along Holiday, Wednesday, Dec. 9 at 6:30 p.m. 15 people—not
all singers—needed to bring joy to Chanate. Sign up now if you can sing
but it’s not required.

Gary Bayless, Master of Arms, today helped raise money. A $5.00
pin check. Story was no money next week so collect now.

November is International Beard Month. $5.00 for a full beard: Gary
Bayless, Russ McCracken, Al Abramson, Randy Seelye, Ken Coker and
Tux Tuxhorn. $3.00 for trying (mustache/goatee): Art King, Mike Kelly,
Ralph Harryman, Jim McCracken, Warren Smith, Archie Julian, Keith
Taylor, Jeff Young, Frank Cercone, Larry Martin and Phil Sitzman. Nancy

Continued on page 3



IN FEBRUARY, 1999

WE WILL HAVE OUR

VALENTINE'S
DINNER DANCE
WHICH WILL BE AT
THE NEW MICRO
BREWERY IN THE
SONOMA VALLEY.
THIS IS YOUR
CHANCE TO DUST
OFF YOUR FINEST
CLOTHES AND
COME OUT FOR A
GOOD TIME!

FO:UNDATIOZN

MEMBERS:
Did you know
the Socials &

Firesides are not

the only time to
meet others in
the group?
There are two
others—about

7:10 a.m., before
the meeting, and
for 20 min. after.

I know work
calls but if
you're a new
member, some
of the other

members would

like to talk to
you. -Editor

Hame

Abramson, Al+
Aita, Nancy+
Amend, Steve
Andress, Ross
Bayless, Gary
Brown, David+
Carlenzoli, Leroy+
Carrette, Ed
Cercone, Frank+
Coker, Kennath+
Corrigan, Debra J.
Davis, Dan

Davis, Stephan+
Dolinsek, John+
England, Margia
Gary Holtz
Gennuso, Jo*
Harryman, Ralph
Hayes, Merle
Harron, Stevae®
Higgins, Sylvia
Helder, Scott
Holtz, Gary
Jacobson, Carl+
Jamas, Charles
Jen, Ezban, Dr.
Johnsan, Ellen
Johnson, Jerry
Jones, John+
Julian, Archio+
Kaolly, Michael+
King®, Art+

La Branche, Leonard
Lambert, Dan+
Lockner®, Russell+
Lockner, Vicki+
Lorenzen, Dave+
Lorenzen, Shauna+
Martin, Larry
Martin, Palricia
McCracken,® Jim
McCracken, Russ+
Nighswonger, Eve+
Qlsen, * Steve
Panas, Michael
Parker, William
Poulsen, Lu Ann
Raby, Delbart+
Rondon, Brian
Scotl, Roben
Seelya,” Randy+
Sitzman, Phil
Smith, Warren+
Tayler, Keith+
Treleaven, Peler L.+
Tuxharn, Tux
Walker, Stan+
Ward, Cassidy
Watson, John
Wessman, Roll+
Young, Jell
Zumlelde, Dale+

Voyles, John
Zager, Hank+

MEMBERSHIP ROSTER

Classilicatien

Spouse

Robin
Bob
Kathlgen
Stacy
Lynda
Susan
Carol
Kathryn
Jan

Susan
Rita
Kathy+
Peto
Pam

Kathy+

Laura
Randy
Tricia
Pam
Judy+
Roxanna

Ardys+
Susan
Lou Ann
Irene
Jenniter

Shauna
Dave
Laura

Priscilla
Deborah

Lynn
Susan
Rebecca

Karen
Kathy
Katharine
Marsha
Wendy
Carmen
Marie
Elizabeth
Valeri
Lynn

Ann
Karen

Dotty

Home#

537-8777
823-9138
575-3078
5456689
542-61-2
539-1265
542-6465
576.0895
5269852
527-7030
566-9534
527-0724
525-9306
546-7305
526-1831
525-9531
576-0542
530.2419
523-0225
584-8960
838-9555
575-7122
525-9531°
837-8200
527-0410
875-2820
538-0674
573-1368
526-5001
433.6256
578-0344
539-5980
576-7676
996-4681
575-7150
544-1593
§39-4332
5394332
887-2606
894.3885
528-0459
538-2806
539-1886
545-3973
539-3595
542-8067
539-6966
838-6701
537-1809
539-4341
528-2148
£23-3326
542-8108
528-5144
538-4170
544-1917
525.0152
543-8075
541-0373
538-0230
5787746
538-8055
*Board Member
869-2664

Works

545-9220
544-1801

584-9750
545-6669
546-0372
921-1100
542.6465
494-2026
542-1644
527-0880
546-6565
545-7010
575-9595
544-5493
524-4200
763-3377
744-7413

525-9362
524-3102
838-3300
§39-9436
763-3377
568-2480
(415) 8837855
527-4271
538-5062
838-8000
545-0272
546-7822
524-3520
§27-0800
9563-9494
528-7711
544-4133
§22.3260
527-0800
543-5149
5262922
§43-2650
528-8681
538-0868
524-1732
578-6033
528-5020
546-1540
524-1506

541-7250
544-5800
521-5225
539-1252
525-7693

524-1024
569-0300
586-1054
(415) 3831854
886-2039
538-0230
579-5200
538-8055
+Paul Harris Folow
544-1215
544-0579

Fax#

546-2620
544-1804
585-1828

582-2132
539-4408
542-1645

546-0166
566-8341
546-6573
544-2861
575-5122
544-0512
523-4610

744-7488

525-9962
528-0205

339-6605

568-2484
(415) 883-7656
527-4426

546-5642

578-3471
575-1712
963-1058
528-6715
523-1131

522-3256
575-1712
526-7429
526-6949
548-4996
569-1713
538-0879
524-1764
578-1035
528-5023

546-2932
522-2653

578-3943
544-0403
527-9816
539-1252
525-5629

524-1099
586-0457
541-0373
538-5102

545-8021
538-7787

Exgcutive Gifts
Insurance Health
Reofing Conltractor

Business Developmant

Jewelry =
Business Equipment
Civil Engineer
Helel Consultant
Dentist-Orthodontist
Architecture
Personnel Services
Law-Business
Dentistry
Insur./Tax/Estate
Attormney

Pesl Conlrol
Winery-Hospitality
Pharmacisi-Retired
Professional Coach
Banking
Accounting
Stockbrocker

Consulling Enginoer
Environmental Censt.,
Health Services
Markating Consultant
Banking/Comm.Loans

CPA-Business-Planning

Equipment Leasing
Aeal Estale Sales
CPA-Accounting
CPA-Auditing
Computer Systems

Real Estate-Commercial

Elementary Education

Business Administration
Telavision Broadcast Mgmt.

Travel

Credit Union
Graphic Design
Cyclery-Rotail

Emall Address

hallsawards @ earthlink.net
nancy @neteze.com
amend @ pacbell,not

bayless @wco.com
dnbrown @ix.netcom.com

debrajan@cdsi.net
ddavis @ obrienlaw.com
steved @sonic.net

mengland @lanahan. com

jomail@aol.com
commaodor @ packbell.net

ciacobson @ boyleengineoring.com

jakelainc @acl.com

jicnes @linkcpa.com

mikelly @realiour com
artk @ mossadams.com
gish@napanel.nel

vieckner @acl.com
dave!@mossadams.com
slorenzan@ ackerlay.com
larry @ hmstravel.com
pmartin @ sonic.naet
mec2 @ metro.net

russell@sonic.net
erughewo @ Aoyd sartanos soy

Law/Domestic Relations solsen@ix.netcom.com

Education-High School

mepaudio@sonic.net

Chircpractic Heallh Care drwparker@acl.com
Education/College Adm, 'amsousendgutad santwon e

Senior Active

Attornay-Estate Planning

Business Forms

Newspaper Publishing

Retail Printing

Optical Components
Senior Active
Securitles

Land Developer
ConstructionCommar.

Property Mgmt.
Computer Services
Insur. Property & Cas..
Architecture-Res.

Honorary Membar
Hencrary Member

fermprint@acl.com
randkath @ senic.nel
leltershop @bigplanet.com
wsmilth@sonic.net

tuxhorn @ concentricnet.com
swa @ sonic.net

roll@wessman.com

zum@weco.com



MEETING (page 1 continued)

Aita claimed she could grow a beard but chooses not
to—no fine. Art King—Trip to Tahoe and other
miscellany—§5.00. Randy Seelye—for winning last
week’s raffle and his daughter’s success on the
basketball court—$100 to daughter Ellie’s PHFE.
Archie Julian—for providing a home to the missing
Halloween spider—$10.00. Ralph Harryman—
upcoming “heavy hitter” trip to Las Vegas—$10.00.
Russ McCracken—his son is starring in the “daring”
Media—85.00. Leroy Carlenzoli—his son gota $1,000
suite at the MGM for $50.00; what’s the secret?—
$5.00. Russ McCracken paid for birthday #53. Lu
Ann Kelly had her birthday and anniversary with
Mike Kelly—Mike put $100. towards Paul Harris.

Announcements: November 28-29—"Adopt a
Median Work Day”. December 9—Holiday songfest
for the residents of Sunrise at the Chanate, 6:30 p.m.
December 10—Bring a Friend to Rotary. December
19—Holiday party for the children of The Sunburst
Project, 1:00-4:00 p.m.

The speaker today was Archie and the history of
Rotary or The Boys of 1905. Video followed the
background talk and showed how Paul Harris and
founding group worked and networked their
business into an international action. Gus Loeher—
a mining engineer, Hiram Shorey—a merchant tailor,
Sylvester Schiele—coal dealer and our lawyer Paul
Harris were the core founding “members”. Business
people “men” would get together and get better
acquainted and help each other obtain more business
was the idea and still is the reason. The dream
stimulated the imagination and challenged the rest
into action. The video showed the friendship and
fellowship the group generated and duplicated in city
after city until it was worldwide.

Now do your part; sing, ring bells, planta median
strip or any of the many activities we do together and
meet others in our group. It's the beginning of a
wonderful friendship that is worldwide.

— Cowsoy Wispom —

-Thursday, November 19th-
Believe in miracles,
but don’t bet on ‘em.

INTERACTIVE NEWS

INTERACT AID

At the November 18th
meeting your Interact club
unanimously passed a motion
to donate $250 to the Rotary
sponsored Nicaragua relief ef-

fort. District Governor Lou
Delsol said we were the only

Interact Club to come forward with support.

CHRISTMAS FAIRE RAFFLE

Members of Interact eagerly volunteered to help
sell raffle tickets for the Christmas Faire. The tickets were
distributed by Sylvia Higgins at the

last meeting.

SAFETY PADS

Interact VP and EAHS football team quarterback
Solomon Terry notified his coach that the safety pads pur-
chased by Interact earlier this year, belonged to the Inter-
act Club... and, in order to use the pads, the next year quar-
terback must join Interact!

YOU’'RE INVITED

Your Interact Club welcomes you! The next meet-
ing at Elsie Allen High School will be on Thursday, De-
cember 3rd at 12:30 PM in the room of Brenda Brown,
Room E13/32 - located on the Northeast corner of the cam-

pus. Remember, Interact counts as a make-up meeting.

Interact membership is now at twenty-four.

: b ) . .
President’s Message.
When a friend is in trouble, don’t annoy
them by asking if there is anything you can

do. Think up something appropriate and
do it.

THE ROTARIAN: www.rotary.org
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